Item 7
Supporting Document No. 1
October 11, 2017

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2017-0104

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NO. 95-104

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- Order No. 95-104, Waste Discharge Requirements for H. G. Fenton Material Company, Carrol Canyon Plant, San Diego County, establishes requirements for the discharge of waste water to onsite settling ponds from sand and gravel processing, truck washing, and concrete batching operations at the Lehigh Hanson Carroll Canyon Plant located at 9255 Camino Santa Fe, San Diego, California. The San Diego Water Board adopted Order No. 95-104 on October 12, 1995.
- 2. Lehigh Hanson notified the San Diego Water Board via letter dated January 6, 2017 that it had terminated mining, sand and gravel processing, and ready mix operations at the Carroll Canyon Plant.
- 3. San Diego Water Board staff inspected the Carroll Canyon Plant on March 28, 2017 and verified that no wash water was being discharged and that mining, sand and gravel processing, and ready mix operations had been terminated.
- 4. The San Diego Water Board in a public meeting heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Order No. 95-104.
- 5. The project consists of rescission of individual waste discharge requirements. Pursuant to the title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15301, the project is exempted from the California Environmental Quality Act because adoption of Order No. R9-2017-0104 will not involve expansion or modification of the existing facility. Adoption of Order No. R9-2017-0104 will not have any significant impact on the environment.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. 95-104 is rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on October 11, 2017.

TENTATIVE

David W. Gibson, Executive Officer